Determination (hereinafter defined) and the Bond Indenture. 

2. The Chairman of the Board, or in the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman, is
hereby authorized, empowered and directed to determine and establish the total principal amount of the 
Bonds, which in no event shall exceed One Hundred Sixty Million Dollars ($160,000,000), the extent, if 
any, to which the Bonds will be insured, the redemption provisions, Underwriter's discount at not to 
exceed one percent (1.00%), original issue discount at not to exceed three percent (3.00%), maturing 
principal amounts of the Bonds and interest rates, which shall not exceed an average rate of fifteen